Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk
arises primarily from certain derivative financial instruments, bank deposits and borrowings.
Borrowings bearing variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair
value interest rate risk. The Group has not used any interest rate swaps in order to mitigate
its exposure associated with the cash flow interest rate risk. However, management monitors
interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the
need arises.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss after income tax and other
components of equity to a possible change in interest rates of +/- 0.5% (2011: +/- 0.5%) higher/
lower, with effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations are based on the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities held at the end of the reporting period. All other variables are
held constant.

  Increase/
  (decrease) Increase/
 Higher/(lower)  in profit after (decrease)
 in interest rate income tax in equity
 % HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2012 0.5 68 68
 (0.5) (68) (68)

Year ended 31 March 2011 0.5 56 56
 (0.5) (56) (56)

(iii) Price risk
Equity and debt security price risk relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than changes
in interest rates and foreign exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity and debt security
price risk arising from individual equity and debt investments classified as financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss (note 21) and available-for-sale financial assets (note 17) at 31
March 2012.

The Group’s listed investments are primarily listed in Hong Kong, the United States and Taiwan.